THE NORTHWEST SEAPORT ALLIANCE
MEMORANDUM

MANAGING MEMBERS Item No. 7A

STAFF BRIEFING Date of Meeting _ September 1, 2020

DATE: August 21, 2020
TO: Managing Members
FROM: John Wolfe, CEO

Project Manager: Kurt Beckett

SUBJECT: Setting 2021 Distributable Cash Target for 2021 NWSA Budget

A. SYNOPSIS

B.

The Northwest Seaport Alliance (NWSA) Managing Members (MMs) have undertaken
several briefings and discussions throughout 2020 on both the historical and current
financial performance of the NWSA.

MM strategic priorities and policy-positions simultaneously inform 1) the project-type and
amount of Alliance spending, and 2) the financial bottom line that informs the distributable
cash expected by the homeports from their NWSA joint venture

At the September 1, 2020 MM Public Meeting, the co-chairs intend to facilitate
commissioner discussion of the 2021 NWSA Financial Performance and set the 2021
Distributable Cash Target.

The co-chairs intend to use a commissioner roll call for final commissioner feedback on the
Distributable Cash Target as described in further detail below.

This decision follows your public briefing and discussion at the August 4, 2020 MM Public
Meeting. By setting this target at the September 1t meeting, staff will use it to set more
specific parameters as both the expense and capital budgets are built for 2021. These will
be reviewed by the MMs as detailed below in the remaining 2021 budget review and
approval process.

BACKGROUND
Issue as Presented to MM at August 4" NWSA Public Meeting:

Request Managing Member approval to develop a 2021 budget that targets $100 in
distributable cash and $25 million in capital investments excluding that remaining authorized
investments in Terminal 5 and Terminal 3/4.

Note: This was a draft target and does not reflect consensus by commissioners, with some
feedback indicating preferences for both a higher and a lower target. Also, 2020 revenue
actuals and current work on 2021 revenue forecasts increasingly indicate additional
expense reductions will be needed to meet the above target.

The Northwest Seaport Alliance



Setting 2021 Distributable Cash Target for 2021 NWSA Budget
Meeting of September 1, 2020
Page 2 of 3

Key Question for MMs at September 15t NWSA Public Meeting:

What distributable cash target shall be set by the MMs and directed to staff, so as to inform
the total NWSA 2021 Budget expense that meets this target?

Feedback Tool for Key MM Questions:

The Co-Chairs, with Commissioner McCarthy serving as Presiding Chair for the Sept.1st
Public Meeting, will call the commissioner roll to determine each Commissioner’s feedback
on the key question. While this tool can be used for any key issue, in this instance, the key
question is the distributable cash target.

This roll call tool is designed to:

1) Promote clarity of board input and direction to staff

2) Ensure that all commissioners are both provided opportunity for comment

3) Sum of discussion is captured in the record so that both commissioners and staff receive
clear guidance by the Managing Members (a majority of each Commission)

4) Supports equity of input and clarity of all 10 commissioners, especially in a remote
meeting operating environment due to COVID-19

C. ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BRIEFING

e August 4, 2020 MM Briefing Materials -- 2021 NWSA Budget Targets and Preliminary
2021-2025 Capital Investment Plan review

D. PREVIOUS ACTIONS OR BRIEFINGS

NWSA budget-related presentations to date in 2020:

e February 4, 2020 — Study Session of:

e 2016-2020 Financials & Associated Analysis
o Draft 2020 NWSA Performance Goals & Expectations

e March 5, 2020 — Financial Modelling Discount Rate & Net Present Value Briefing

e April 7, 2020 — Review of 2019 NWSA Financial Performance and Initial Response to
Economic Conditions

o July 2, 2020 — 2021 Budget Process Preview -- Review of the NWSA Scorecard, 2021
NWSA Budget Schedule and Focus of 2021 Budget Goals

The Northwest Seaport Alliance



Setting 2021 Distributable Cash Target for 2021 NWSA Budget
Meeting of September 1, 2020
Page 3 of 3

e August 4, 2020 — Briefing & MM Discussion of 2021 NWSA Budget Targets and
Preliminary 2021-2025 Capital Investment Plan review

E. NEXT STEPS
Future 2020 events for production and approval of the NWSA 2021 budget:

e September 29" — NWSA Managing Member Retreat (or Study Session) — opportunity to
discuss financial performance expectations, policy priorities and their effect on NWSA
expense and capital projects

e Week of October 13" — materials sent to Managing Members for the 2021 Budget Study
Session and draft 2021 Budget Document

e October 28" (11:30am-1:00pm) -- 2021 Budget Study Session
e 2020 Forecast
e 2021-2025 Budget/Forecast
e 2021-2025 CIP

e November 10" — Adoption of 2021 NWSA Budget

The Northwest Seaport Alliance






Date of Meeting: September 1, 2020
Iltem No. 7A_Attach_1

>

THE NORTHWEST
SEAPORT ALLIANCE

Gateway to Solutions

2021 Budget Targets and
Preliminary CIP Review

8/17/2020




Agenda

- 2021 Operating Financial Performance Target
- 2021-2025 Preliminary Capitalized CIP projects

P

8/17/2020




Historical Distributable Cash & 2021 Target

Distributable Cash for the calendar year

$140,000,000

$120,000,000

$100,000,000

$80,000,000

$60,000,000 $118,840,000

$115,964,000

$115,190,000

$102,5

$100,000,000

$40,000,000

$20,000,000

2016 Actual 2017 Actual 2018 Actual 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 June Forecast 2021

mmmm Dist. Cash per Note 17 % 1-time Historical Interest + Grants = Distributable Cash Average = Distributable Cash Budget

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020

SEAFPORT ALLIANCE



Changes to Distributable Cash by Year
- Based on calculation of Distributable Cash per Charter. Actual cash flow timing
will differ
- The timing of cash collection and disbursements impact Distributable Cash
- In addition to fluctuations in normal business that impact the Profit and Loss
statement and associated cash flow, the list below identifies some major
change impacting cash flow:
- 2016:
* 1-time maritime activity of $6.6M revenue at T5

- 2017
« 1 time $5.7M revenue at APMT (now W. Sitcum Terminal)

- OCT terminal (Now E. Sitcum Terminal) lease terminated 7/1/2017, $3.7M reduction in
revenue

- 2017 $9M from APL not received in 2017 (reduction)
- 2018

- 2017 $9M payments from APL received in 2018 (increase in cash) along with 2018 payment
- 2019

- N. Harbor T18 (3) and T46 (1) crane removal expense of $3.3M

- T5 permit conditions public expense $2.5M

- Loss of T46 and E. Sitcum revenue of $5.5M

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020
SEAPORT ALLIANCE




Changes to Distributable Cash by Year

- 2020 Budget
» (Calculated based on charter definition
« 2020 Forecast:

- Distribution of investment interest earned and grants received in prior
years of $10.2M due to Charter change in definition of Distributable
Cash

P

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020

SEAFPORT ALLIANCE




2021 Operating Financial Target

- Distributable Cash

- Recommending $100 million in 2021, and additional $400 million
from 2022-2025
« We will revisit 2022-2025 every year during budget process
- Amount will fluctuate any given year
- “Distributable Cash” means (1) an amount equivalent to cash flow
provided from operations as calculated pursuant to GAAP for a
Calculation Period, plus (2) grant income received in arrears for a
Calculation Period and may also include (3) interest earned in the
prior year for which the PDA Treasurer is authorized, at the
Treasurer’s discretion, to distribute once annually.

 Includes all the Capital Investment Plan (CIP) projects that are
expensed (examples below):
Permit conditions / public expense for T5
- Repairs / maintenance projects for existing assets
Stormwater and clean air projects that are expensed.

P

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020
SEAPORT ALLIANCE




2021 Capitalized Project Target

- Excluding the Husky and T5 Investments —

« Strategic improvements at Husky including wharf, cranes, and
backlands and TS5 Redevelopment including all permit conditions that
are capitalized ($178.5 million 2021-2024)

- Recommend $25 million for 2021 of Homeport funded projects
* In addition to the commitments at Husky and T5
- Based on historical average to be shown
+ We will revisit 2022-2025 every year during budget process

P

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020
SEAPORT ALLIANCE




2021 Capital Target

NWSA Capitalized Project Spending History and Current Forecast

$160.0
2020 Other capital from June 2020 forecast. Subject to change 2016-2021T5 and Husky Total = $429M

$140.0

$120.0

$100.0

$80.0

$ Million

$60.0

$40.0

$20.0

2020 2021

2016 2017 2018 2019

mmmm Other Capitalized Investments act/Fest mmmm Other Capitalized Investments -Target TS and Husky = f\verage Other

S

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020

SEAPORT ALLIANCE




Proposed capitalized 2021 budget

- Total stands at $29.6 million before proposed changes

- Proposed changes reduces current 2021 CIP budget to $24.8
million

- Some projects proposed to be delayed are still under review
and may not move to future years

P

8/17/2020




Proposed capitalized 2021 budget

S Thousand

2021
Project Name |L| Asset T\Jfll Budgem Project Description |L|

Terminal 3/4 Shorepower CapEx 5,200 Installation of shorepower at Husky

T18 Stormwater Utility Upgrade CapEx 4,000 Lease commitment with SSA. NWSA splitting cost 50%
with SSA

WUT Fender System Replacement CapEx 3,502 Replace WUT fender system to support larger
container ships. WUT Provides $7.2 million in
annual revenue

NWSA Unallocated Capital Improvements (placeholder) Land 3,000 Budget for unplanned capital projects. Based on
historical amounts

PCT Fender Replacement CapEx 2,578 Replace entire fender system for bigger ships

T46 N. Substation #1 Replacement CapEx 2,300 Substation in poor condition. Potential need for
additional power pending cruise terminal design.
Will need to be replaced regardless. Timing may be
discretionary. Potential impact to revenue of
$500,000.

EB1 Yard Reconfiguration CapEx 2,179 Potential for additional revenue if the Breakbulk yard
is fully paved and gate moved. Subject to financial
analysis. Alternate to leasing tribal property.
Supports 10 year agreeement with WWL by adding
additional capcity.

T7 Berth B-D Ship Service Water Line Replacement CapEx 1,098 Water line used to provide water to ships is failing.
Lease requirement.

Wapato Creek Bridge & Culvert Removal CapEx 800 Temporary bridge to PCT truck que & then installation

of new bridge & removal of failing culvert. Area also
used by Auto LOB to access auto parking. Riskis if
culvert fails, trucks may back up onto SR 509 and
additional auto LOB expense.

P

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020

SEAFPORT ALLIANCE




Proposed capitalized 2021 budaet

S Thousand

2021

Project Name |L| Asset T\Jﬂ Budgem Project Description |L|

Clean Drayage System Domestic Terminals - NWSA SH “Ca pEx 776 SH domestic terminal RFID project to meet MM policy
for emissions reduction

Electric Forklift CapEx 575 Replacetier 1 forklift with tier 4 electric forklift, so
far S35k grant awarded & others are being pursued.

T-46 Stormwater Improvements - Basin 2 CapEx 400 Stormwater improvements. Partially funded by TIGER
grant

T46 Dock Rehabilitation CapEx 400 T46 wharfimprovements. Partially funded by TIGeR
grant

WUT Utility Vault Upgrades CapEx 364 Install new rings imbedded in concete collars

WUT Roof Replacements (Admin & Marine Bldg) CapEx 350 Replacefailing roofs

WUT Crane Power Relocation CapEx 320 Relocate power for smaller cranes at south end of
berth

Blair Dock Fender Replacement CapEx 300 Replace 100% of existing fender system

T46 S Timber Apron Sprinkler Replacement CapEx 300 Firecoderequirement. Less than 10 acres timber
dock. Discretionary. Part of the RFl. Partof S.yard.
Used for chassis storage

EB1 Lighting Upgrade CapEx 251 Upgradeyard lighting

CBP Booth & Utilities (WUT) CapEx 248 Replace old smaller booth with upgraded booth from
PCT

Main Gate Portable Restroom “ca pEx 145 Replace port-a-potty's with portable restroom,
similar to one at EB1

NIM Lighting Upgrade CapEx 122 Upgradeyard lighting

HIM Lighting Upgrade CapEx 122 Upgradeyard lighting

Parcel 1A (TOTE) Inbound Canopy Roof Replacement “ca pEx 100 Replace 16,000 sq ft metal roof, safety issue

T18 Shore Power CapEx 100 Install shore power to help meet NWSA air quality &
climate goals. Pursuing grant opportunities

GCP Project Oversight & Coordination CapEx 40 Project oversight of Husky managed, NWSA funded
improvements per lease agreement

T18 Water Main & Valve Replacement CapEx 30 Replace 50 yr old water main & vaults

T5 Hydrant Replacement (small project) CapEx 25 Safety issue to replace defective fire hydrants

Bldg 900, 700 & Guard Shack Roof Replacements (W. Sitcum) CapEx 12 Replace failing roofs per lease agreement

P

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020
SEAPORT ALLIANCE




Proposed projects to Delay

S Thousand

Project Name

Asset Ty -1

2021

Budge(!T

T7 Berth B-D Ship Service Water Line Replacement
EB1 Yard Reconfiguration

Clean Drayage System Domestic Terminals - NWSA S5H
Main Gate Portable Restroom

Electric Forklift

T18 Shore Power

e

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020

SEAFPORT ALLIANCE

(1,098)

(2,179) |
(776) |
(145) |
(575) |
(100) |



Total Operating Expense before Depreciation

2019 includes: $3M North Harbor crane removal, $2.7M for 1 time repairs at T18, higher crane costs of additional
cranes, $0.5M for extended gate program at PCT
2020 Includes: $4M for 1 time repair of T46 paving (offset by grants included in non operating), $2M for crane

$100,000,00D removal at Husky, $S600K for Gateway Optimization study, S600k increase in POS security costs $98,040,577
7 ’
$90,000,000 $89,228,871
$79,731,777 2017 Total 2018 Total Payroll 2019 'II'IotaI
$80,000,000 Payroll expense expense-reduced Payroll expense
e reduced by by 160 dus to reduced by
$0.5M due to State of WA $2.0M due to
$70,000,000 State of WA pension liability State of WA _
pension liability adjustment pepsnon liability
adjustment allocated to aﬁJUSttij
allocated to NWSA and POT. allocated to
$60,000,000 NWSA and POT. an NWSA and POT.
$50,000,000
$40,000,000
$30,000,000
$20,000,000
$10,000,000
$-

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

23% Growth 2016 to 2020
I Direct (Page 5) mmmm Maintenance (Page 6) mmmm Administration (Page 7) i Security (Page 8) W Environmental (Page 9) @ Total Expense e Budget

e

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020

SEAFPORT ALLIANCE




Category Explanations

- Direct Expense - related to operating the terminals and all sales
and marketing and port staff that manage operations.
Longshore expenses at NIM and Breakbulk terminal, SIM vendor
Marketing and business development staff
LOB management, customer service, and port “operations” staff

- Maintenance expense — preventive maintenance and repair of
all assets

- The unexpected project budget is budgeted in maintenance

- Administration

Commissioners, Executive, IT, Finance, Contracts, HR, Government Affairs,
Communications, & Planning staff and Building expenses.

- Security
 Environmental

- THESE CATEGORIES REPRESENT TOTAL OPERATING

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020
SEAPORT ALLIANCE



Direct Expense

Operating Expense Notes:
$50,000,000 2019 includes: $3M for N. Harbor crane removal, $0.5M for PCT extended gate program

2020 includes: $4M for T46 paving (52.3M grant in non op), $2M for Husky crane $46,338,785

removal $45,023,961
$45,000,000 ——

$40,412,066 $40,852,952
$40,000,000
$35,000,000
$30,000,000
$25,000,000
$20,000,000
$15,000,000
$10,000,000
$5,000,000
S
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
B Direct (Page 5) ==@==Direct Expense Budget 14.7% Increase 2016 to 2020

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020

SEAFPORT ALLIANCE




Maintenance Expense

Maintenance Expense Notes:

2019 includes: S0.2M T5 maintenance expense for SSA lease, increased GCP crane maintenance $1.2M, $0.35M
$30,000,000 paving for autos, $0.46M for cap repairs

2020 includes: S0.3M T115 improvements, $0.4M T46 bulkhead, $0.5M T5 bridge overpass, $0.3M T7 roof repair,
$0.2M W. Sitcum paving repairs, $0.5M unplanned

525’0001000 _/

2019 Maintenance budget included $2M unplanned,
$2M for T46 paving which moved to 2020, $S0.8M for

log dock rehab which is not being done, $0.4M for 0,543,677
$20,000,000 T18 rehab moved to 2020
$18,459,589
Sl7,276‘098 ¢
G— $15,746,532

$15,000,000 $14,634,264
$10,000,000

$5,000,000

$-
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
mmmm Maintenance (Page 6) ==@==\/aintenance Expense Budget

40.4% Increase 2016 to

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020

SEAFPORT ALLIANCE



Administration Expense

$30,000,000
Admin Expense Notes:
2020 includes: backfill vacant positions, technology projects delayed from 2019 including Cyber security, skype
replacement data services and hosting
$25,000,000
== — $22,880,501
$20,000,000 219,560,500 $19,283,496 519,683,550
$18,317,245
$15,000,000
$10,000,000
$5,000,000
$-
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
mmmm Administration (Page 7) e=@== Administration Budget 24.9% increase 2016 to 2020

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020

SEAPORT ALLIANCE




Security Expense

$6,000,000

$5,000,000

$4,000,000

$3,000,000

$2,000,000

$1,000,000

THE NORTHWEST

SEAPORT ALLIANCE

4195643

2016

8/17/2020

2017

2020 includes S600k increase in POS police

$5,653,528

allocation
$4,774,490
- $4,305,517

2018 2019

[ Security (Page 8)  ==@mmSecurity Budget

2020

36.4% increase 2016 to 2020




2019: All projects completed

EnVirOnmentaI Expense at a lower cost. Savings of

$4,500,000

$4,000,000

$3,500,000

$3,000,000

2017&2018: All projects

completed at a lower cost than

budgeted. Savings on cl

truck S1.5M and S0.8M on

Clean Air Strategy

ean

$2,500,000
$2,000,000
$1,500,000
$1,000,000

$500,000

e

$2,224,558

$1,790,684

2016

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020

SEAFPORT ALLIANCE

2017

B Environmental (Page 9)

$1.2M on clean truck program.

$2,153,624

$1,287,241

2018 2019 2020

e=@==Environmental Budget 18% increase 2016 to 2020




Depreciation

$18,000,000
$16,000,000 $15,388,361

$14,000,000

$12,000,000

$11,272,413

$10,000,000

$8,000,000

$6,000,000

$4,000,000

$2,000,000

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

EE Depreciation === Depreciation Budget 2.791% increase 2016 to 2020

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020
SEAPORT ALLIANCE




Non Operating Expense

$8,000,000

$7,000,000

$6,000,000

$5,000,000

$4,000,000

$3,000,000

$2,000,000

$1,000,000

THE NORTHWEST

SEAFPORT ALLIANCE

Clean truck $7.050,603
and Truck T
congestion
cameras

J/

$833,012
(]
$299,618
$8,717 [
o=
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
80,779% increase 2016 to 2020
Public Expense for T5 Construction All other ® Total Non-Op. Expense e NoN-Op. Expense

8/17/2020




2021 Capitalized Project Target — Non-
Husky non-T5 Projects

NWSA Capitalized Project Spending History and Current Forecast

$160.0
T5 and Husky Total = $524M
2021-2024T5 = $188M, Husky $2M
$140.0
2020 Other capital from June 2020 forecast. Subject to change
2021 is target amount
$120.0 2022-2025 are based on draft CIP projects and will be revised
in future years
$100.0
=
S
= 5800
- S
vy
$60.0
$40.0
$200
5-

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

= Other Capitalized Investments act/Fest mm Other Capitalized Investments -Target = T5 and Husky — Average Other

e

THE NORTHWEST 8/17/2020

SEAFPORT ALLIANCE




	7A. 1. Budget 2021 Target Briefing Memo
	7A. 2. NWSA CIP and Targets Alt 2 - Commission Handout
	Blank Page

